

---

No. 13-15657

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MAYA ARCE, SEAN ARCE,  
KORINA ELIZA LOPEZ, LORENZO LOPEZ, Jr.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

MARGARITA ELENA DOMINGUEZ, NICOLAS ADRIAN DOMINGUEZ,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

JOHN HUPPENTHAL, Superintendent of Public Instruction; ARIZONA STATE  
BOARD OF EDUCATION; VICKI BALANTINE; JACOB MOORE; JOHN  
HAEGER; JAIME MOLERA; AMY HAMILTON; EILEEN KLEIN; GREGORY  
MILLER; JAMES HORTON; DIANNE ORTIZ-PARSONS; THOMAS TYREE,  
in their Official Capacity as a Member of the Arizona State Board of Education,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona, Tucson  
Honorable A. Wallace Tashima, Senior District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY  
AND IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER AFFIRMANCE NOR REVERSAL**

---

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
RALPH W. KASARDA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ONLY INVOKED THE POLITICAL STRUCTURE DOCTRINE IN VERY RARE CIRCUMSTANCES .....	4
A. The Supreme Court Derived the Political Structure Doctrine to Address Facially <i>Race-Neutral</i> Legislation That Burdened Minorities, and Left Them Vulnerable to Discrimination .....	6
B. The Supreme Court Has Refused to Apply the Political Structure Doctrine to Legislation Not “Aimed” at Minorities .....	7
C. In <i>Seattle</i> , the Supreme Court Invalidated Legislation Burdening Minorities in Their Efforts to Reimplement Equal Education Measures .....	9
D. States May Enact Legislation Concerning Racial Matters Without Violating the Political Structure Doctrine .....	11
II. THIS COURT LIMITS THE POLITICAL STRUCTURE DOCTRINE TO LAWS THAT OBSTRUCT MINORITIES FROM SEEKING PROTECTION AGAINST UNEQUAL TREATMENT .....	12

	<b>Page</b>
III. APPLICATION OF THE POLITICAL STRUCTURE DOCTRINE REQUIRES PROOF OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT .....	16
A. In <i>Valeria v. Davis</i> , this Court Correctly Identified the Political Structure’s “Intent” Requirement .....	16
B. The Political Structure Doctrine Is No Longer Necessary After <i>Washington v. Davis</i> and <i>Arlington Heights</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Acosta v. Huppenthal</i> , No. CV 10-623-TUC-AWT, 2013 WL 871892 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2013) . . . . .	2, 23
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	1, 4-5, 13, 21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	1
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	1-3, 5, 12-14
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	1, 3, 12
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	1, 4, 24
<i>Coral Const., Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 315 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of L.A.</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 280 (1976) . . . . .	11
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of L.A.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982) . . . . .	3, 5, 11-12, 15, 20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971) . . . . .	3, 5, 8-9, 20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) . . . . .	3, 5-15, 17-23
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971) . . . . .	3, 5, 7-9, 20

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Ala. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	14-15
<i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 935 (1971) .....	5
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	23
<i>Northville Downs v. Granholm</i> , 622 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	1, 22
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	1
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) .....	7, 9, 18-19
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1633 (2013) .....	1, 4, 24
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington</i> , 633 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	12, 22
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	23
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	17
<i>Valeria v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	1, 3, 12, 14-18
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	4, 17, 20-24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	5, 17, 20-21, 23

**Page**

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 458 U.S. 457 (1982) ..... passim

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 5, 12, 15

**California Constitution**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31 ..... 12-13

§ 31(a) ..... 13

**State Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112 ..... 2-3, 23-24

§ 15-112(A) ..... 2

**Miscellaneous**

Heriot, Gail, *Proposition 209 and the United States Constitution*,  
43 Loy. L. Rev. 613 (1998) ..... 7
